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ltiee C$ce11a P.azovs~, 
221 ~est 5'7th Street, 
:ttew To lit City, lt• Y. . , , 

Dear lUss Razovs~t-
. . I 

,I 

I ' 

\ . ' j 

\Ve are anxious to rJecure birth certitlr.ntee tor the 
· follovi111gt \_ 

~ , j ' 

lla.urycy SQlztllttm (Centner) . bo~ · in · 
Jla.rsa.w4 Poland, on Dec;!lember. 191 1899 .. 
!lotber ·e ~1 Chia. »rocha sal.zarm-, 
Fnther•e names Joeepb OentnO•· · · 

.. - ,,. ' 

It you can bu rey tbeee-documents ~to me, l .will · 
gl'eatlY appt-eo~ te. :1 t~ . · ·. t d· . . . , • / 

• 1. . " " ..,. . 

Tbtlnltlttg you~ am ,with ld.n;ica~ rega.!d.st "l ,em 

. You ra ver; ·t iul.7 t · : 
" 

t ' 

' ' ' 

'. 



Loa el.ea, ca11tom1a. 

ebmno 2&, 1938. 

o the erlc Consul, 
Cbllmabo , exlco. 

ear s1r1 

ue to 111 ll th, ·1 t la f!JI deel:re to ban '!!JI 

eon am d u hter•ln-l&Y co to Loa e their 

bome 1th · , ao thnt I 

and retire• 

t1'0.nater 'l!'J3 buein • to tb• 

I her o ln you to mnt ncceaaar.v 

vlaaa to on nd d bter-in•lBW ura l.z m 

Centn ) eo that they y be rlvi ... ~ .... .__ enter the Un1te4 

~ tee nnd be re-uni tea 1th , aaur1 7ou ' they 11 

CV r CO lie CbaJ!'lea. 

nkl you :tor your t vo bl con lde tion, 

I 

oat a ecttul~, 

Yoeeph c ntnea-. 



BIRTH CERTIFICATE 

Iaaued according to, the book of :Birth Certificat.ea 

in Waraaw on Jlarcb the 12th~ 1938. 
a. 

The Civil Court of the Ca.pi tol of' rsaw certifies., 

that Ssaaasow-llioaz•k, Zalcman was born in a.raa.w in th• 

house 94', on J'une 1,, 1899· 

:l'athera J'oaepb Centner 

llothera Cba.1-'.Brucbf Zalcman 

'?be '.Birth CertU'icate was entered in the books tor 
. ~ . 

Hebrews onl7, on the 20th or June unde~ the .number 630, 

in Warsaw. Stamp illegible. 

Warsaw, krch the 12tl), 1938 

Stam illegible 

Secretary ot Ci rtl Court 

Signature illegible 
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EDUCATION • IMMIGRATION • PEACE RELIGION SOCIAL LEGISLATION SOCIAL SERVICE 

• NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN 
INCORPORATED 

1819 BROADWAY 
NEW YORK 

TELEPHONE • CIRCLE 6-3175 CABLE ADDRESS • COUNJEW • N. Y. 

March 18th, 1938 

Hrs . Frank Zlabovsky 
1016 Olive Street 
El Paso, Texas. 

Dear Mrs . Zlabovskyi 

REt Sura Malka Lemberger 
Maurycy Salzmann 

We have written to the agency in Poland 
asking that th~ endeavor to secure the birth oertificate of 
the above tVK> clients. 

We note that you gave us no street ad­
dress for the Salzmann case, and we therefore suggest that you 
try to secure same if possible, and we will send a supplementary 
letter to the agency. It always facilitates the search for cer­
tificates when the street address is given. 

As you know there will be a charge made 
by the agency for securing these certificates. No doubt your 
clients will be glad to meet the expense involved. 

SD: DG 

MRS. MAURICE L. GoLDMAN, President 
New Yodc. N. Y. 

MRs. JosEPH M. WELT. First Vice-President 
Detroit, Mich. 

MRs. ALEXANDER WoLF. Second Vice-President 
Washington. D. C. 

MRs. OscAR S. MARX. Third Vice-President 
Mt. Cannel. Ill. 

I 

S:zly yours, 

Sara~ 
Bureau of International Case Work . 

MRS. HANNAH G. SoLOMON 

Honorary President 
Chicago, Ill. 

MRs. EocAR MENDERSON 

Recordill{I Secretary 

Cincinnati, Ohio 

MRs. JACOB loEB LANcsDORF, Treasurer 

Philadelphia, Pa. 

MRs. HERMAN B. LEVINE. Financial Secretary 

West Englewood. N. J. 

MARION M . MtLLER, Execulive Direclor 

CECILIA RAZOVSKY, Associale Direclor 
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Ka.rob 22; 1938• 

Kr• ll• o. Sal~~ .• 
Cal~ Llberta.4 11 '1, 
Chihuahua., tlextco • 

. Dm~ Hr. ,Sa.lzmim• 
. I 
tf t t lf) posts1'ble tor 7()u to rum! sh us wttb 
the atreet address of the town in wb!ch yott 

· we~e bom1 1.t would gi-eatl.y t.io111tate -tters 
. 1n· e~eu;-tns birth >0~rtificates ., al.so . thle · 
same inf"o~tlon for youii vlte. 

. . ' 1 . 

Tba~tng you r or 1ou~ pro"tt!Pt i-eply t l am 

tour e · TG't:JI < t.wir, 

I. 

>. I 
1· 

. \ 

. l 

r 

' I 

;. 
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. Miss _Sn.l'Q Duko·re, 
J3urea.u of I nternatiom.l Case Work, 
1819 Broadway, 
New York Ci ty, N,. Y, 

Dee.'%' lU.ss Dul ore•• 1 

' - Re t Sura :ll(ina Leplberger 
... --Ei'.t.. ~1. - ··· ... . • .. l 

' - I 

In reply to yours of the 18th 1nst4J, I am now 
enclosing herewith Yiddish letter vhich baa the ~ 
i'ni"ormat_ion ;rou e.ek. . · 

l wot'lld very much appreciate your I'Uehing thia 
mat er !!4S co, 1 tio• ln l"e:tiao are et> deplo~able 
for-~-a ·at this time•. 

lam ( . 

Urs. Frank Zla.bovs]!;11 
Fleld Executive • 

' i 
\ 
\ 

.. ·~ .. ' 

/ 

'\ 

r. 



ED ;;J ATION • !MM!GRATION~J PEACE • RELIGION SOCIAL LEGISLATION SOCIAL SERVICE 

• NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN 
INCORPORATED 

1819 BROADWAY 
NEW YORK 

T ELEPHONE • CIRCLE 6-3175 CABLE ADDRESS • COUNJ EW • N . Y. 

April 11, 1938 

Mrs . Frank Z labovsky 
1016 Olive Street 
El Paso, Texas . 

Dear~ Mrs . Zlabovskya 

RE t Maurycy Salzmann 

We are herElV'rith enclosing the Jewish 
letter which you sent us which gave us the address in Warsaw, 
as r equired by the agency in that city. 

SD: DG 
Encl. 

Mns. MAuRtCE L GoLDMAN, President 
New York. N. Y. 

Mns. JosEPH M. WELT, First V ice-President 
Detroit, Mich. 

MRs. ALEXANDER WoLF, Second Vive-President 
Washington, D. C. 

MRs. OscAR S. MAnx. Third Vtoe-President 
Mt. Cannel. lll. 

Sinc~s, 
/ 
Sara Dukore 

Bureau of International Case V~rk. 

Mns. HANNAH G. SoLoMON 
Honorary President 

Chicago, lll. 

MRs. EooAR MENDERSON 
Recording Secretary 

Cincinnati, Ohio 

Mns. JACOB L>Ee LlNGSDORF, Treasurer 
Philadelphia, Pa. 

MRs. HERMAN B. LEVINE, Financial Secretary 
West Englewood, N. J. 

MARION M. M1LLER, Executive Director 

CECILIA RAzovsKY, Associate D irector 



.. 
CALLE LIBERTAD 117 TELEFONO SOS 

"LA PRI NCESA" 
RELOJERIA, 

JOY ER IA 

Y OPTICA 

SALOMON KARAKOWSKY p 1 ROP, 

MERCERIA , 

ARTICULOS PARA REGALO 

y NOVEDADES 
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:ru1y 1a, 1938 • 

r1s-s Sa.xa Dukol"e, 
Bui-eau at'. I .ntemat4 onal Ca·se 1ark, 
1819 llroa.awt\Y si., 

· ·Totik Ctty.. • Y. 

r ls·s Dulto'rt t 

~ho abov~ case ts b: ing held up beoauee o£ th-e 
lack of birth c rt.iflca.tes. t would apprpoia.te 
~u~ advistng e tr you have had an-y communieati-:OB 
f'l!Om a:i:r-.aw. d th refere:ice to t..~1s oas·e • 

··• -
.' tbuo •e%'1J twlf • 

. . 
•/ 

,, 

. , . 

\ 



FROM: 

TO: 

Kiss Sara Dukore 

Mrs. Frank Zl.abovslcy 
ll:l Paso, Texas 

NATIONAL CouNCIL OF J EWISH WoMEN 

1819 BROADWAY, NEW YOlllt CIT Y 

SUBJECT' Ma.urycy Salzmann 

Wewere very mch surprised to receive your letter of July 18th as we had written 
to you on~ 11th. I f for some reason or other you have not received our letter 
of M81' 11th we are herewith qu.oting the c onten t s of that letter • 

... have just bad a reply from the .l'.ewsih agency in Wasraw, Poland advising us 
that there is no su.ch street as Szilovska. 

The agency advises that if we do not know the naI11eof the s treet to inform them 
of the •comnissariat• fotmerly "Utchastok" or at the least the vicinity. If 
you can supply us with this information we will be very glad to write abroad 
again. " 

SD:DS 



.July 22 1;1 1938. 

Mr. 1.!orria Centner S.alzm;:i.nn, 
C;;i.11e Libert.ad 117, 
Chihuahua '1 ltexi eo. 

I have received comnunic.a.tion from our Neu Yol"k 
Office as follorrs: 

o·::c ha ve junt !md a reply from th~ Jm1iah Agency 
in Warsaw , Poland:i a dvis i ng us that there is no 
such street as Sziloveka . The agency advises that 
if we do not know the name of the street to inform 
them of the "Commissariat" formerly "tJtchastok" or 
a.t least th e vicinity . If you can s upply us with 
this infornm t .. on uc will be very glad to write abroad 
a.gain't . 

which ia self explanatory. 

Let me know at once if the Am rican Consul in Chihuahua 
wi1l. waive the birth c:ertificr:. tt:)s i n your oo,se, if not 
jt will be necessary for you to eu:pp-ly us with the 
necessary inforr!la ti on requested above, and I will con ti.nu£ 
my efforts i n tryi ng to soc~ure the afore:nentioned doeumen 

Awai ting your reply, I am 

.b'Z:LG 

Yours very truly , 

Mrs . l?ranJr Zlc.:-;.bovel<y 5 
Field ?~e.cutive • 





I 

Septanb er 21, 19380 

· ~r . llo-n1s Cen~er Sdmemi. 
Ca lle Libertad 117, 
Chihuahua, exico . 

D_ear Ur, Sa.1:2'lll8.nn: 

A recent report ehm1s a block on all quota.a. I 
would there.fore s ugg eet tr.iat ... ·ou advise with the 
Arner iean Consu.1 in Chihuahua aal:.J.ng t h<."A. t he send 
a cable for your numbem at thin tune. 

I am sure that you \'T i11 save aeve i""al month~ of 
·ua iti.ng if. he wi11 comply with your request. 

· .. ith Seaaone Greetings, I am 

Yours very t ruly. 

lJrs. Frank Zla.'to vel·"JI » 

FZtLG 



~.~ r::: . ~;o,. a:nY.. ~1. a ··:·o ·,;s ~~ ·- 1 

.:; ~ Pa ~ o , ··:' ~:: ..;: ..:J. ,:; 

Cr, :h1fol1 ,J.a ) Chi: . • 
!: :·~ .. r • ~' :<;J8 

Ir; ;ins wer t:-> ~ 1 o ·~ r le-'-":er of' '}er;t. 21 , T 1,·ish tP a dv is e 
~1' "' foilo.1inz; : 

.n. ccor-Jl ."" .. 6 t~ y ou r ~:~ ;:, tr uct :0 th:i ~·')r t~?.:i.ed ir. the al::ove 
:uentione-J lett er, the ),:n eri •.; Cl.n Co:1:~,,.1 in thL: ci ty , se:;t a cuble 
for our number3, ~ut to our J~s~ r e~ r 9 t the r e wus no~e uvaildh:e 

Cl. t the pr esent time • 

.Vill you :i.i. r~ l l y a..: ·;i se ,,;:,: t1':.:r f'.:':' r .:, .11 '.l \\ 1.e sL u.ll t::r o ­
ceeJ in t ~ i s ~a tter? 

:Curthsr:n·Jr~, :JOu: :J :t '"l e a..;u:.11.; t our inte::- e:;; t3, if U'.j 

·1;ife ·;v~nt t o tha United State s for a v isit of s ix months, or is 
i t safe to ask the A::c ericar. C·· r;c>:,; l f::ir a visih r's vi.sa. 

Your promrt r e~ l y ~i ll be greatl y a pp r eciat GJ . 
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Novcnbor 14 9 19380 

trr . Morris Centner Salz;:n rm 9 
Calle Libertad 117 , 
Chihuahua, 1:/! e..~i co. 

Dear Ur.. SalzJ!lann: 

A,.clmowledging receipt of yours of Novooiber 9tU.. 
in which yoo SaY that the Consul (Aroorican) aent 
a cabl·e · I 't."1ould appreciate your writing me the 
exact contents of the reply received by the .American 
Consul. 

It is my opinion tha t a number for future issuance 
was sent. I n any event there is nothing we can do 
but wai t . I would not advise your t71fe to visi t the 
United States because 1 t uill be against your interests. 

Aue;! ting your prompt response , I am 

Yours very truly• 

Hrs. Frank Zlabowky , 

FZ&IG 

. ) 
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Mr. Joseph Centner• 
854 N. State Street, 

April 28, 1939. 

Loe Angeles, Ca.lifoJ?nia . 

D~r Sirt 

Will y~rn ploo.ee assist me 1n cla rifying the b irth 
certif'.iea te for your Son ltorr!s. 'l'he eertifica. te 
reaei ved from Poland st.a tea Fa th er: Unknown• and 
r other: Not married. 

I am sure this .is an error, and want you to rectify 
it. Have you a.?W documentary evidenea from Europe 
w1 th reference to your marriage to Morrie• o mother , 
and the divorce {Get). If so, please send i. t 'fl) me 
at once, so that I may make photostatic eopies of them. 
If nott make an .af'fidavit setting out the re-; l f acts 
concerning both your children, Urse Kamkonsky and 
orr!e Sa12lll9.n Centner. , You are or course interested 

i n thei r ent·ering the United States and the aforementioned. 
papers are necesa&l'.J• 

Thanking you for your i mmediate reply• I an 

Yours very troly1 

FZt.In · 

lira. F:rank Z1abovaky, 
1016 Olive Street, 
El Paso. Tex.as. 
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Septemb·er 12, 1939. 

ltr. Morrie Centner Salzmann, 
Calle Libert.ad 1171 
Chihuahua, l!exi eo. 

Dear Mr. Salzmann: 

,Congratulationsl , I arn certainly happy tbat you 
have received your numbers• 

'When you are ready to leave Chihuahua• buy your 
ticket to El Paso and travel Pull.nan. The Immi­
gration Inspector at the El Paso Port of Entr.v 
will board the train and arrange tor yonr entry 
into the United States without al\v diffieuley-. 
If 7ou have cards showing that you have been in 
the United Sta.tea before, be sure you lave tbem 
w1 th you to show the Inspector• 

Upon you·r arri Tal in El Paso, call me ,over the 
telephone• in:. 65'79 • or take a taxi and come to 
the house. 

With kirxiest personal regards, and with best wishes · 
for a happy New Year, I am 

Yours very truly, 

lfrs. Frank Zlabovsky, 



Merrie SaltEman Centner 
Calle Aldama 8o4 
Chi huahua, Chih. 

Mrs. F. Zla boTsky 
l t 6 Oli ve St. 
E~~ Faso, Tex. Nov.-1 1-3 9. 

Dear Mrs. Slab vsky:. 
Just a few l i nes to let you kn.ow, that we 

are leaTi ng Chihuahua Monday ni ght, and we will get i n Jua-

rez, on the next morni ng, that i s on thuesday morning, so i f ycm 

want to be so ki nd and try to meet us at the Station i n JuareE, 

so we will surely feel muoh · better havi ng you near us. ho~ing 

that you wouldn\ forget and we will see eaoh other on the Statt 

on, will ~lose wt th our hearti est regards to you, and t o your 

VerJt truly yours, 



November 17, 1939. 

Miss Anna Kaufman, 
Chief,, Bureau .or Ports & .J ocks, 
Ellis Iiland, Nevr York Harbor, 
New York City, N. Y. 

Dear Miss Kaufman: Re: Centner, Morris Sa lsman and wife 
Chihlllhua, Mexico. 

In compliance with your request, I am encloeing completed 
Port Card on the above ease. 

This off'ice gav e service to the ab ove f amil:y for the JBBt 
year, getting all le&':l l documents in order and cont acting 
relati vea• . After all · papers were in order, I presented 
the case b;y mail to the Ane rican Consul in Chihuahua. On 
November 1st, the America n Consul info rmed me tha t he •s 
issuing Polieh quota numbers to the 5alzmans. On the 10th 
of Novenber I received a message from Mr. Salzman a sking 
that I meet bhem at the Railway Station in Jua rez, l4exico 
on the mom1ng of the 11th. The train arrived in Juarez 
at 6:20 A. V. and I 198.B. on hand to greet them. They bad 
t"ailed to seeare the necessary documents from th e Mexican 
Government permitting them to l eave Mexico. I took them 
to the exican Immigration at 8 A. U. and after s ecuring 
the aformentioned documen. ts, I then proceeded to the 
American I mm i gration where their case was cleared before · 
noon or the s ame daJ• They c ame to the Ane rica n sid e with 
their baggage by taxi and then proc eeded by tra in to the 
destination. 

Our secretary 1a sending you fina nci al sta t ement requ ested, 
and it will be forwa rded to you w1 thin the next few days. 
With reference to the program a s s et out for this De}Brtmmt 
I am somewhat confueecl with reference to the correspondence 
coming from the National Refu g ee Service wherein they request 
infornn ti on and service. Am I to s end a copy of my correspon­
d ence to your office? Pl.ea s e cla rify thi s angl e for me. 

Your s very truly, 
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